

Himachal Pradesh  
Public Works Department  
No. PWN/CB/2<sup>nd</sup> C /Tender/2024-25/ 2035-55

Dated 28.08.2024


To

The Executive Engineer ( I.T. Cell)  
HPPWD Nirman Bhawan , Nigam Vihar,  
Shimla-2  
cc-pwd-hp@nic.in


Subject : Publication of Tender Notice.

Sir,

Enclosed please find herewith the Tender Notice of works as given in the Notice inviting tenders for uploading on department web-site as per Notification of the Principal Secretary (PW) to the Govt. of Himachal Pradesh Letter No. PBW-(B)A9(3) 1/2020 dated Shimla-2 the 16<sup>th</sup> July 2021 as the work mentioned in the tender notice are urgent in nature and public interest.

  
Executive Engineer  
Nurpur Division  
HPPWD Nurpur.

1. Copy forwarded to the Superintending Engineer 9<sup>th</sup> Circle HPPWD Nurpur for information please.
2. Copy forwarded to the Computer Cell O/O Executive Engineer (IT Cell) Nigam Vihar Shimla -2 for information and further necessary action.
3. Copy to the Sub Divisional magistrate ( Civil) Nurpur for information.
4. Copy forwarded to all the Assistant Engineer Under this division.
5. Copy to the various contractor.
6. Copy to the Notice Board.

  
Executive Engineer  
Nurpur Division  
HPPWD Nurpur.

**CERTIFICATE**

It is certified that the tenders invited vide this office letter No. PWN/CB/2<sup>nd</sup> C/Tender/2024-25/ 2035-55 dated 28.08.2024 are urgent in nature and also in the public interest.

  
Executive Engineer,  
Nurpur Division, HPPWD,  
 Nurpur,

**HIMACHAL PRADESH  
PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT**

**TENDER**

Scaled item rate tenders on the form 6 & 8 are hereby invited by the Executive Engineer Nurpur Division HPPWD., Nurpur on behalf of the Governor of HP for the following works from the approved and eligible contractors enlisted in HPPWD.

**TENDER SCHEDULE**

1.	Date and time of receipt of application for tender form	10.09.2024	Up to 02.00 PM
2.	Date and time of issue of tender form	11.09.2024	Up to 04.00 PM
3.	Date and time of receipt of tenders	12.09.2024	Up to 11.00AM
4.	Date and time of opening of tenders	12.09.2024	At 12.00 P.M.

The tenders form will be issued against cash payment (non-refundable). The earnest money in the shape of NSC/FDR/Deposit at call of any of Post Office/Bank in H.P duly pledged in the name of the Executive Engineer Nurpur Division HPPWD Nurpur must accompany with each tender.

Sr. No.	Name of work.	Estimated cost (Rs.)	Earnest money	Time limit	Cost of form	Eligible class of Contractor
1	Restoration of rain damages on Bihari Di Hatti to Baranda road Km 3/500 to 4/00 ( SH: Providing and laying wearing Grade-II in Km 4/100 to 4/140)	80000/-	2000.00	One Month	350/-	Class -D
2	Restoration of rain damages on Charuri to Mehta road Km 0/00 to 2/00(SH: providing and laying 25mm thick Mix Seal surfacing at various reaches from Km 0/00 to 2/00)	488207/-	10000.00	One Month	350/-	Class -D
3	A/R & M/O Nagabari to Nalla road Km 8/00 to 19/300 (SH: providing and laying Bitumen mecadum in patches in between Km 11/00 to 12/00)	421116/-	10000.00	One Month	350/-	Class -D
4	A/R & M/O various residential building in HPPWD Colony at Nurpur (SH: Plastering, painting and distempering in boundary wall and Driver room)	235529/-	5200.00	One Month	350/-	Class-D
5	Improvement of link road from Shah Da More to Bharmoli via Tund road. (SH: providing and laying interlocking concrete paver block 80mm thick at RD 1/372 to 1/467)	480909/-	10000.00	One Month	350/-	Class -D
<b>The contractors/firms should possess the following documents (Photocopy to be attached) :-</b>						
1	The contractor/Firms should be enlisted with the HPPWD.					
2	PAN (Permanent Account No.)					
3	Registration under GST					
4	The Earnest money in the shape of National Saving certificate / time deposit account in any of the post office in HP FDR from any nationalized bank duly pledged in favour of the Executive Engineer Nurpur Division HPPWD Nurpur.					
5	The earnest money and cost of tender form for the above works should be submitted with the application for the purchase of tender form. The application received without earnest money & cost of tender form shall summarily be rejected.					
6	The offer of tender shall remain valid upto 75 days after the opening of tender.					
7	Ambiguous/telegraphic/conditional tenders or tender by Fax/E-mail shall not be entertained /considered in any case and will be summarilybe rejected.					
8	The Executive Engineer reserves the right to reject/cancel any or all the tenders without assigning any reason(s)					
9	If the date given above happens to be holiday the same shall be processed on next working day.					
10	The contractor/firm must quote their rates in words as well as in figures failing which XEN reserves the right to accept/reject any or all tenders.					
11	The tenders forms shall not be issued to those contractors /firms whose previous performance is not found satisfactory and who have not executed the previous awarded works within the stipulated period of completion.					
12	One contractor should not have more than two or more works in hand at a time.					
13	Work should be completed by the contractor within stipulated period.					
14	The rates beyond over +5% will be rejected besides this the additional performamnce security will have to borne @ 20% & 30% for unbalanced bid in case rates is lower than 10% but upto 20% & lower than 20% upto 30% respectively. The tender beyond the limit of 30% will also be excepted.					

**HIM SUCHNA AVAM JAN SAMPARK.**

Executive Engineer,  
Nurpur Division, HPPWD, Nurpur,  
Telephone No. 01893-220033  
Email- ee-nur-hp@nic.in

On behalf of Governor of Himachal Pradesh



**SCHEDULE OF QUANTITY**

Name of work: Restoration of rain damages on Bihari Di Hatti to Baranda road km 3/500 to 4/00 (SH Providing and laying wearing grade-II in km 4/100 to 4/140)

Estimated:-Rs. 80000.00  
 Earnest Money :- Rs.1600.00  
 Time Limit:- One Month

Sr. No	Description of Items	Quantity	Rate in		Unit	Amount
			figure	Words		
1	Providing, laying, spreading and compacting stone aggregate of specific sizes to water bound Macadam specification including spreading in uniform thickness hand packing, rolling with three wheel 80-100 K.N. static Road roller in stages to proper grade and camber, applying and brooming, crushable screening at the rate of 0.22 cum ( zero point two two cubic metres) per ten square metres, to fill up the interstices of coarse aggregate, watering and compacting to the required density grading -II 63mm to 45mm ( sixty three millimetres to forty five millimetres) sizes, 75mm ( seventy five millimetres) compacted thickness as per M.O.R.D. technical specifications clause No. 405 including hauling of material in all leads, lifts as per the entire satisfaction and direction of Engineer - in- Charge including carriage of materials within all leads and lifts and other incidental . The rate including octroi, royalty, Malkana, toll tax, G S T or other taxes imposed by the Government.	50.00 cubic meter	1600.00	Rupees one thousand six hundred only	Per cubic meter	80000.00
				Total		80000.00

*Nurpur*  
 Executive Engineer  
 Nurpur Division HPPWD.  
 Nurpur

# SCHEDULE OF QUANTITY

Name of work :- Restoratio of rain damages on Charvuri to Mehta road km 0/0 to 2/0  
(SH:-Providing and laying 25mm thick Mix seal Surfacing at various reaches from km 0/0 to 2/00 )

Estimated cost Rs. 488207.00  
Earnest money Rs.10000.00  
Time Limit : One Month

Sr No	Description of items.	Quantity	Rates in		Unit	Amount
			Figures	Words		
1	Providing and applying tack coat with Bitumen emulsion ( RS-I ) using emulsion pressure distributor at the rate of 0.225 kg. ( zero point two two five kilogramme ) per square meter on the prepared bituminous surface cleaned with hydraulic broom as per technical specifications 503 including hauling of materials in all leads , lifts as per the entire satisfaction and direction of Engineer – in- Charge including carriage of materials within all leads and lifts and other incidental charges. The rate is including octroi, royalty, Malkana, toll tax, G S T or other taxes imposed by the Government .	1557.28 square meter	29.00	Rupees Twenty Nine only	Per square meter	45161.00
2	Providing, laying and rolling of close-graded mix seal surfacing materials of 25mm ( twenty five millimeter ) compacted thickness composed of 11.2 mm ( eleven point two millimeter ) to 0.9 mm ( zero point nine millimeter ) Type-A aggregate at the rate of 0.338 cum/ 10 sqm ( zero point three three eight cubic meter per ten square meter ) with penetration grade bitumen S-90 ( S- ninety ) at the rate of 27.50 Kg. ( twenty seven point five zero kilogram ) per ten square metre of road surface, to the required line, grade and level to serve as wearing course on a previously prepared base, including mixing and heating, binder and aggregate in Hot Mix Plant 30/40 ( thirty / forty ) tonne per hour capacity, transporting mixed materials with tipper and laying with paver finisher to the required grade and camber and rolling with a three Wheel 80-100 ( eighty- hundred ) KN static road roller capacity finished to required level and grade as per technical specifications clause No. 509 including hauling of materials in all leads , lifts as per the entire satisfaction and direction of Engineer – in- Charge including carriage of materials. The rate including octroi, royalty, Malkana, toll tax, G S T or other taxes imposed by the Government.	1557.28 square meter	284.50	Rupees two hundred eighty four and paise fifty only	Per square meter	443046.00
					Total	488207.00

*(Signature)*  
Executive Engineer  
Nurpur Division HP PWD  
Nurpur

# SCHEDULE OF QUANTITY

Name of work: A/R & M/O Nagabari to Nallah road km 8/0 to 19/300 (SH Providing and laying Bitumen macadam in patches in between km 11/0 to 12/0)

Estimated:-Rs. 42116.00  
Earnest Money :- Rs.10000.00  
Time Limit:- One Month

Sr. No	Description of Items	Quantity	Rate in		Unit	Amount
			figure	Words		
1	Providing and laying 50mm ( fifty millimeter) thick bituminous macadam with hot mix plant using crushed aggregate of grading as per table 500.4 premixed with bituminous binder transported at site upto a lead of 1000 m (one thousand meter) laid over a previously prepared surface with paver finisher to the required grade, level and alignment and rolled to achieve the desired compaction as per technical specifications clause 504 including hauling of material in all leads, lifts as per the entire satisfaction and direction of Engineer – in-Charge including carriage of materials within all leads and lifts and other incidental. The rate including octroi, royalty, Malkana, toll tax, sale tax or other taxes imposed by the Government.	47.53 cubic meter	8860.00	Rupees eight thousand eight hundred sixty only	Per cubic meter	421116.00
				Total		421116.00

*(Signature)*  
Executive Engineer  
Nurpur Divd HPPWD.  
Nurpur



Schedule of Quantity

Name of Work: -A/R & M/O various residential building in HPWD Colony Nurpur  
 SH: Plastering, painting and distempering in boundary wall and Driver room)

Estimated Cost: - Rs. 225529.00  
 Earnest Money : Rs. 5200.00  
 Time Limit One month

Sr. No.	Description of item	Quantity	Rate in		Unit	Amount
			Figure	words		
1	Distempering (two coats) with acrylic distemper ( ready mixed ) of approved brand and manufacture and of required shade on decorated wall surfaces to give an even shade over and including a priming coat with distemper primer of approved brand and manufacture after thoroughly brushing the surface free from mortar droppings and other foreign matter and also including preparing the surface even and sand papered smooth, priming coat with distemper primer complete as per directions of Engineer in charge. The rate including Royalty, Malkhana, Octroi, Toll Tax G S T or any other taxes imposed by the Government	94.33 Square meter	96.85	Rupees sixty nine and paise eighty five only	Per Square meter.	9136.00
2	Providing and fixing 35mm( thirty five millimeters) thick second class teak wood paneled glazed shutters for doors, windows, and clerestory windows including bright finished black enamelled iron butt hinges with necessary screws including carriage of materials in all leads and lifts. .	6.90 Square meter	3550.00	Rupees three thousand five hundred fifty only	Per square meter	24495.00
3	Providing and fixing 35mm(thirty millimeters) thick second class teak wood wire gauge shutters using galvanized M.S.wire gauge of I.S.gauge designation 85-G ( eighty five-G )with wire of dia 0.56mm (zero point five six millimeters)for doors, windows, and clerestory windows including bright finished black enamelled iron butt hinges with necessary screws and carriage of materials within all leads and lifts The rate inclusive of Royalty, Malkhana, Octroi, Toll Tax , GST or any other taxes imposed by the Government	1.80 square meter	4150.00	Rupees four Thousand one hundred fifty only	Per square meter	7470.00
4	Applying priming coat on decorated wood and wood based surfaces with enamel paint of approved brand and manufactured ( Nerolac/ Assian) to give an even shade including cleaning the surface of all dirt, dust and other foreign matter complete with enamel paint other than white complete as per directions of Engineer in charge. The rate including Royalty, Malkhana, Octroi, Toll Tax G S T or any other taxes imposed by the Government	15.36 Square meter	65.00	Rupee sixty five only	Per Square meter.	995.00
5	Painting two or more coats (excluding priming coat) on decorated wood and wood based surfaces with enamel paint of approved brand and manufactured ( Nerolac/ Assian) to give an even shade including cleaning the surface of all dirt, dust and other foreign matter complete with enamel paint other than white complete as per directions of Engineer in charge. The rate including Royalty, Malkhana, Octroi, Toll Tax G S T or any other taxes imposed by the Government	15.36 Square meter	108.00	Rupee one hundred eight only	Per Square meter.	1659.00
6	Painting two coats(excluding priming coat ) on decorated steel and other metal surfaces under coat with ready mixed paint brushing to give an even shade including cleaning the surfaces of all dirt, dust, and other foreign matter, with ready mixed paint other than white complete as per directions of	14.90 Square	112.00	Rupees one hundred twelve only	Per Square meter.	1669.00

	Engineer in charge. The rate including Royalty, Malkhana, Octroi, Toll Tax G S T or any other taxes imposed by the Government	meter				
7	Providing and fixing anodized aluminum sliding doors bolts,(anodized transparent or dyed to required colour and shade with bolts and nuts/screws etc. complete including carriage of materials with in all leads and lifts	2.00 Each	239.60	Rupees two Hundred thirty nine and paisa sixty only	Each	479.00
8	a) 300 x 16mm (three hundred into sixteen)millimeter. Providing and fixing anodized aluminum tower bolts, (Barrel type)anodized transparent or dyed to required colour and shade with bolts and nuts/screws etc. complete including carriage of materials with in all leads and lifts	6.00 Each	85.60	Rupees eighty five and paisa sixty only	Each	510.00
9	a) 250 x 10mm (two hundred forty into ten millimeter.) Providing and fixing 125mm aluminium handles, ISI marked, anodised transparent or dyed to required colour or shade, with necessary screws etc. complete including carriage of materials with in all leads and lifts	6.00 Each	79.00	Rupees seventy nine only	Each	474.00
10	Providing and fixing aluminium casement stays, ISI marked, anodised (anodic coating not less than grade AC 10 as per IS : 1868) transparent or dyed to required colour and shade. with necessary screws etc. complete	5.00 Number	76.00	Rupees seventy six only	Each	380.00
11	Supplying and fixing plain glass panes 4mm (four millimeters ) thick with putty in steel doors windows and clerestory windows including removal of broken glass panes where-ever necessary and nails as per directions of Engineer-in-charge including carriage of materials with in all lead and lifts and other incidental charges. The rate includes, royalty charges, octroi, G S T, malkana and all other taxes as imposed by the Government	3.30 square meter	1025.00	Rupees one thousand twenty five only	Per Square meter.	3382.00
12	Earth work in excavation for all type of road structure such as retaining walls, breast walls, culverts, drains and parapets etcetera in all type of classification of soil comprising of ordinary soil, ordinary rock, hard rock chiseling /wedging out rocks ( Where blasting is prohibited) as per drawings and M.O.R.D. technical specification clause 305.1 and disposal of materials upto any lead and upto any lift including dressing of sides and bottom and back filling in trenches with excavated suitable approved material to the original surface in layers not exceeding 150mm compacted thickness including shoring and strutting and pumping and bailing out water (surface and sub soil water ) upto any depth and any quantum of water including cleaning of slush which may arise out during dewatering as per entire satisfaction and as per the direction of Engineer-in-Charge including carriage of materials within all leads and lifts.	13.56	364.00	Rs. three hundred sixty four only	Per cubic meter	4936.00
13	Providing and laying mechanically mixed and vibrated cement concrete for plain / reinforced concrete in open foundation for all type of structure complete of plain cement concrete grade M-10 ( M-ten ) nominal mix 1:3:6 ( one cement: three sand: six graded /crushed stone aggregate 40mm) ( forty millimeters ) nominal size in or under water and curing complete including pumping, or bailing out water, dewatering, removal of slush, as required at site which may arise at the time of laying under	13.56 cubic meter	4580.00	Rupees four thousand five hundred eighty only	Per cubic meter	62105.00





Handwritten text, possibly a signature or a date, in blue ink.

Date		Description		Amount	
1912	Jan 1	Balance		100.00	
	Jan 15	Received from John Doe		50.00	
	Feb 1	Received from Jane Smith		25.00	
	Feb 15	Received from Mr. Brown		75.00	
	Mar 1	Received from Mrs. White		30.00	
	Mar 15	Received from Mr. Green		40.00	
	Apr 1	Received from Mr. Black		60.00	
	Apr 15	Received from Mr. Grey		20.00	
	May 1	Received from Mr. Blue		80.00	
	May 15	Received from Mr. Yellow		15.00	
	Jun 1	Received from Mr. Purple		90.00	
	Jun 15	Received from Mr. Pink		10.00	
	Jul 1	Received from Mr. Brown		55.00	
	Jul 15	Received from Mr. Green		35.00	
	Aug 1	Received from Mr. Black		65.00	
	Aug 15	Received from Mr. Grey		25.00	
	Sep 1	Received from Mr. Blue		70.00	
	Sep 15	Received from Mr. Yellow		18.00	
	Oct 1	Received from Mr. Purple		85.00	
	Oct 15	Received from Mr. Pink		12.00	
	Nov 1	Received from Mr. Brown		60.00	
	Nov 15	Received from Mr. Green		38.00	
	Dec 1	Received from Mr. Black		70.00	
	Dec 15	Received from Mr. Grey		22.00	
	Total			1000.00	

**SCHEDULE OF QUANTITY**

Name of work: Improvement of link road from Shaha Da More to Bharmoli via Tund road ( SH: Providing and Laying interlocking concrete paver block 80mm thick at RD 1/372 to 1/467)

Estimated:-Rs. ~~480909.00~~ <sup>480909.00</sup>  
 Earnest Money :- Rs.10000.00  
 Time Limit:- Two Month

Sr. No	Description of Items	Quantity	Rate (in Rupees)		Unit	Amount
			figure	Words		
1	Providing and laying mechanically mixed and vibrated plain cement concrete in open foundation for all type of structure complete of plain concrete nominal mix 1: 4: 8 ( one cement: four sand :eight graded crushed stone aggregate 40mm (forty millimeters) nominal size in or under water including curing complete and pumping or bailing out water, dewatering, removal of slush as required at site which may arise at the time of laying under water complete for all heights/depths in Retaining walls and Breast walls etcetera including the cost of form work complete. as per drawing and technical specification clause 802,803,1202,1203 and as per the direction of the Engineer-in-Charge and carriage of material within all leads, lifts and other incidental . The rate including octroi, royalty, Malkana, toll tax, G.S.T or other taxes imposed by the Government	31.35 cubic meter	4140.00	Rs. four thousand one hundred forty only	Per cubic meter	129789.00
2	Providing and laying ( I S I marked ) inter locking concrete block pavement having thickness 80mm ( eighty millimeters ) over sand base as per drawing and technical specification clause 1504 complete and as per directions of Engineer -in-charge including carriage of materials. The rates is inclusive royalty, toll tax, G S T or any other taxes imposed by the Government.	313.50 Square meter	1120.00	Rupees one thousand twenty only	Per square meter	351120.00
				Total		480909.00

*Schedule of quantity checked and approved for Rs. 480909/- on*

(Signature)  
 Executive Engineer  
 Nurpur Division (HPPWD)  
 Nurpur